



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1125/2024**

M/S SOPARIWALA EXPORTS & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Jaya Negi with Ms. Yashi
Agarwal, Adv.

versus

3G ENTERPRISES & ANR.Defendants
Through: Ms. Rashi Bansal & Ms. Deepti
Thapa, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

10.09.2025

I.A. 8016/2025 (delay-26 days in filing the reply to IA 48396/2024)

1. This is an application filed by the defendants seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No.48396/2024.
2. For the reasons states in the application, the delay is condoned. Reply is directed to be taken on record.
3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 48401/2024 (Order XI R 2 CPC) & I.A. 14434/2025 (Order 39 R 2A CPC)

4. Learned counsel for the defendants states that reply to these applications will be filed within two (2) weeks.
5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff opposes the said request in view of the earlier opportunities.



6. It is directed that the defendants are granted by way of last opportunity of two weeks to file reply; in case, defendants failed to file its reply, defendants will be liable to pay costs of Rs.10,000/- to the plaintiffs.

7. List on **27.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/gm